Docket No: 24739.02

(Tev. 03/01)	
о ив No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) 102422	853
Tab settings	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
4cLAUGHLIN, Neil. D.	Name: Figment3D Enterprises Inc.
4-4-03	Internal Address:
	Internal Address:
A ditional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V No	
3 Nature of conveyance:	
Assignment Merger	14 Darana Ayanya
Security Agreement Change of Name	Street Address: 14 Dorann Avenue
Other	NJ
	City: Princeton State: Zip: 08540
ecution Date:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Vo
4 Application number(s) or patent number(s):	4/4/2003
If this document is being filed together with a new appli	cation, the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers attached? Yes No	
5 Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
concerning document should be mailed:	1000/cometr-
Name: R. Lewis Gable	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$\\\\_40.00
Internal Address: Cowan, Liebowitz & Latman, P.C.	<b>✓</b> Enclosed
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	Deposit account number:
Street Address: 1133 Avenue of the Americas	
31001714410001	03-3415
City: New York State: New York Zip: 10036-6799	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
Statement and signature.	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy	
is a true copy of the original document.  R. Lewis Gable  April 4, 2003	
Name of Person Signing Signature Date	
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:	

04/16/2003 ECOOPER 00000066 10407111

01 FC:8021

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

24739.02

## **ASSIGNMENT**

FOR ONE DOLLAR (\$1.00) and other valuable and sufficient consideration. the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, Neil D. McLaughlin, residing at 14 Dorann Avenue, Princeton, New Jersey 08540, being the inventor of certain improvements in

## APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR GENERATING 3D IMAGES

for which a U.S. Non-Provisional patent application (bearing attorney docket 24739.01) is filed herewith on even date, hereby assign unto

## FIGMENT3D ENTERPRISES INC.

a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having a principal place of business at 14 Dorann Avenue, Princeton, New Jersey 08540, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements, said application, all related U.S. Provisional and Non-Provisional applications, and the patent(s) to be granted thereon, National Phase applications in all countries, all divisions, continuations, substitutes, renewals, reexaminations, reissues, and extensions thereof in all countries; and to any and all other applications for U.S. Letters Patent or other related property rights that may be granted thereon in any and all foreign countries; said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by the said Assignee for its own use and behalf and for the use and behalf of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent or other rights of protection may be granted, as fully and as entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment and sale not been made.

AND I COVENANT, AGREE AND WARRANT that I am the only inventor of the subject matter described in the above-identified U.S. provisional patent application, that I have the entire interest to the invention hereby assigned, that I have not executed and will not execute any agreements in conflict herewith and that I further covenant and agree that I will, at any time upon request, without further compensation, execute and deliver any and all papers or instruments that in the opinion of the Assignee may be necessary or desirable to secure said Assignee the full enjoyment of the rights and properties herein conveyed or intended to be conveyed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal:

Date: 4-4-3

222

Name: Neil D. McLaughlin

RLG/CXI/24739/00/558404.1

RECORDED: 04/04/2003

PATENT REEL: 013956 FRAME: 0024